No. 174, A.]

[Published April 25, 1895.

CHAPTER 241.

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money to the university of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Additional state tax of one-fifth of one mill to be levied for wo years for he university f und income.

SECTION 1. There shall be levied and collected annually for two years an additional state tax of one-fifth of one mill for each dollar of the assessed valuation of the taxable property of the state, which amount so levied and collected is hereby appropriated to the university fund income of the university of Wisconsin, and shall be used by the board of regents of the university for increased administration expenditures and expenditures for the department of engineering, advancing the work of the university extension in the state of Wisconsin, in addition to the horticultural building, enlargement of hall with gymnasium apartments. changes and repairs in university hall, and the construction of a farm barn and purchase of a herd of cattle for the agricultural department; any residue which may remain may be applied to such uses as the regents may deem to be most important to the interests of the university; provided, that out of the income derived from said tax there shall be set apart for the college of agriculture, in addition to its present several incomes, twenty thousand dollars for the completion and equipment of the horticultural building, five thousand dollars for a dairy barn, two thousand dollars for the purchase of a herd of dairy cows, and ten thousand dollars annually for current expenses.

apse of six

section 2. The state tax unected to 21 to be continued after the ied and collected by chapter 29, of the general shall be continued laws of Wisconsin of 1891, shall be continued after the lapse of the six years therein mentioned, and so continued shall be levied and col-

lected annually and is hereby appropriated to the university fund income of the university of Wisconsin to meet the current or administration expenditures of said university and may be applied in the same manner as other university fund income.

SECTION 3. The commissioners of public commissioners lands be and they are hereby authorized to di-authorized to rect the state treasurer from time to time to set make a loan to rect the state treasurer from the total known as the income. university fund income of the university of Wisconsin for like university uses, such excess of moneys if any, or part thereof, in the trust fund not otherwise appropriated or required for anticipated ordinary expenditure as in their judgment shall be prudent, such loan to be repaid to the trust fund from the portions of state tax hereinbefore appropriated with interest thereon at the rate then required on deposits in bank made pursuant to chapter 273, of the general laws of Wisconsin of the year 1891, and the acts amendatory thereof.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1895.

No. 190, S.]

[Published April 25, 1895.

CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT to enable commissioners of public lands to procure certain indemnity swamp lands from the national government.

Whereas, Under an act of congress, approved Indemnity swamp lands—September 28th, 1850, and other acts, the state relating thereof Wisconsin is still entitled to a large amount to. of lands known as the "indemnity swamp lands;" and